T H E  C O U N C I L
REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

Res. No. 234

RESOLUTION APPROVING A MODIFICATION  PURSUANT TO SECTION 107(E) OF THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK

The Committee on Finance, to which was referred the above-captioned resolution, respectfully submits to The Council of the City of New York the following

R E P O R T


Introduction.  At the meeting of the Committee on Finance of the City Council on April 5th, 2006, the Council received a communication, from the Office of Management and Budget of the Mayor, dated April 3rd, 2006, of a proposed request to modify, pursuant to Section 107(e) of the Charter of the City of New York, the Fiscal 2006 Expense Budget, and the revenue estimate related thereto prepared by the Mayor as of June 30, 2005 and modified on December 19th 2005.


Analysis.  The Council annually adopts the City's budget covering expenditures pursuant to Section 254 of the Charter.  On June 30, 2005, the Council adopted the expense budget for fiscal year 2006 (the "Fiscal 2006 Expense Budget").  On June 30, 2005, the Mayor submitted to the Council a revenue estimate related to the Fiscal 2006 Expense Budget. Circumstances have changed since the Council adopted the Fiscal 2006 Expense Budget. 

Section 107(e) provides one mechanism for the Mayor and the Council to amend the expense budget and related revenue estimate to reflect changes in circumstances that occur after adoption of a budget.  Section 107(e) permits the modification of the budget in order to create new units of appropriation, to appropriate new revenues from any source other than categorical federal, state and private funding or to use previously unappropriated funds received from any source.

Discussion of Above-captioned Resolution.  The above-captioned resolution would authorize the modifications to the Fiscal 2006 Expense Budget and related revenue estimate requested in the Communication.

This modification (MN-6) seeks to increase revenues in the net amount of  $1,209,852,274 for Fiscal 2006. This amount includes an additional $942 million in tax revenues, and increases in non-tax revenues of $268 million.

The increase in tax revenue is a result of the combination of strong collections of real estate related tax revenue sources, as well as personal income tax and business tax collections exceeding expectations. Non-tax revenue changes include restructuring outstanding TSASC debt and associated tobacco settlement revenue to the City (-$233 million), delaying the sale of taxi medallions to fiscal 2007 (-$63 million), Medicaid restructuring (-$81 million) and a write-down of prior year payables ($400 million).

This revenue modification appropriates $1.291 billion to the Fiscal 2006 Budget Stabilization Account to be used to reduce the Fiscal 2007 budget gap and reduces medical assistance in Department of Social Service by $80.9 million. 

The resolution would also direct the City Clerk to forward a certified copy thereof to the Mayor and the Comptroller so that Mayor, the Comptroller and the City Clerk may certify the Fiscal 2006 Expense Budget as amended thereby as the budget for the remainder of the fiscal year.  The above-captioned resolution would take effect as of the date adopted.    

	
	
	Exhibit B. Change in Revenues by Revenue Source
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Agency
	Source
	Description
	Fiscal 2006

	2
	50
	Sales
	 $         104,800,000 

	2
	70
	Cigarette tax
	                5,000,000 

	2
	77
	Mortgage Recording
	            106,400,000 

	2
	88
	STaR Aid - Income Tax
	              97,000,000 

	2
	90
	PIT Gross
	            409,400,000 

	2
	91
	PIT Refunds
	             (70,000,000)

	2
	93
	GCT Gross
	             (58,000,000)

	2
	94
	GCT Refunds
	              58,000,000 

	2
	95
	BCT Gross
	              25,000,000 

	2
	96
	BCT Refunds
	              30,000,000 

	2
	99
	UBT Gross
	              80,000,000 

	2
	100
	UBT Refunds
	               (7,000,000)

	2
	103
	Utility
	              21,000,000 

	2
	112
	Hotel Occupancy
	              11,000,000 

	2
	121
	OTB-Surtax
	                  110,000 

	2
	122
	Real Property Transfer
	            129,000,000 

	
	
	Tax Revenue Sub-Total
	 $    941,710,000 

	
	
	
	

	2
	200
	Increase in street activity permit collections
	 $                300,000 

	829
	200
	Private Carter Licenses
	                  337,000 

	856
	200
	Electrician and Plumber Licenses
	                   (50,000)

	103
	201
	Marriage Licenses
	                  204,000 

	136
	250
	LPC new need for digitizing LPC Photographs
	                    50,000 

	801
	250
	Premier Fees
	                  110,000 

	801
	250
	Plan Examination
	                  135,000 

	810
	250
	Building Permits
	                1,200,000 

	816
	250
	Restaurant, vendor, and Other Permits
	                  500,000 

	841
	250
	Sidewalk Interruption Permits
	                1,622,000 

	841
	250
	Emergency Manhole Opening Permits
	                 (250,000)

	810
	251
	Construction Permits
	                7,000,000 

	827
	304
	Dumping Fees
	                  125,000 

	2
	320
	Additional Revenue from Private Fire Alarm Companies
	                    40,000 

	72
	320
	Commissionary Adjustment
	                 (690,000)

	841
	320
	New Street Furniture Franchise
	                4,917,000 

	827
	325
	Abandon Vehicles
	                 (175,000)

	841
	325
	Additional Revenue from Revocable Consents
	                  595,000 

	841
	325
	Additional Electrical Transformer Revenue
	                  768,000 

	841
	325
	Ferry Permits & Concessions
	                 (985,000)

	846
	325
	Concessions Baseline Change
	                1,707,000 

	846
	325
	Comptroller's Audit and recovery of Funds
	                  130,000 

	836
	410
	Sidewalk assessments
	                  900,000 

	841
	410
	Damage to city property
	                 (285,000)

	2
	421
	Court fees
	                1,415,000 

	846
	450
	Flower rec. center new need
	                    34,000 

	846
	450
	Recreation center fees
	               (2,800,000)

	42
	461
	Community College Tuition and Fees Increase
	                5,000,000 

	56
	470
	Fingerprint Fines
	               (1,000,000)

	56
	470
	Paid Detail Program
	                  958,000 

	57
	470
	Additional revenue from 2% Tax on fire insurance premiums
	                  330,000 

	57
	470
	Additional revenue from fire prevention fees, permits, and liens
	                1,200,000 

	57
	470
	Additional revenue from fire prevention fees, permits, and liens
	                3,205,000 

	131
	470
	Payroll Processing for Covered Organizations
	                  232,000 

	801
	470
	Vendor fees
	                  100,000 

	806
	470
	Vendor fees
	                  100,000 

	806
	470
	Tax credit fees
	                1,428,000 

	806
	470
	Inclusionary housing fee
	                  169,000 

	806
	470
	Increased revenue from J-51 fees
	                1,363,000 

	806
	470
	Increased revenue from section 421-a fees
	                7,239,000 

	806
	470
	Dismissal requests
	                  300,000 

	810
	470
	BEC inspection
	                1,500,000 

	810
	470
	Microfilm fees
	                  200,000 

	829
	470
	Additional revenue from shipboard gambling background investigations
	                  203,000 

	836
	470
	Sheriff desk fees & poundage
	               (2,000,000)

	836
	470
	Commercial sale of city register documents
	                  250,000 

	836
	470
	Credit card convience fees
	                  500,000 

	836
	470
	Enhanced collection of city register fees
	              18,800,000 

	856
	470
	In rem redemption fees
	                   (36,000)

	944
	470
	Administration of estates- Queens
	                  200,000 

	2
	476
	County Clerk Fees
	                3,130,000 

	2
	476
	Staten Island City Register
	                1,700,000 

	30
	476
	Incresed Activity for ULURP and CEQR Application
	                  200,000 

	103
	476
	Ceremony & Search Fees
	                  559,000 

	810
	476
	Elevator inspections
	               (1,100,000)

	816
	476
	Pest Control Fees
	                1,800,000 

	856
	476
	Civil service exam fees
	                  274,000 

	856
	476
	Third party gas & electric
	                  356,000 

	72
	482
	Commisionary Adjustment
	                5,058,000 

	2
	521
	Heat, light, and power adjustment
	                5,754,000 

	2
	521
	CB 1 & 3.15% for Managers and Ojs
	                  491,000 

	2
	522
	Water board rental payment
	                1,097,224 

	4
	600
	Fines and penalties
	                  620,000 

	25
	600
	Midtown Enforcement Initiative
	                  440,000 

	72
	600
	Inmate Fines
	                   (55,000)

	810
	600
	Fines and Penalties
	                2,250,000 

	816
	600
	Adminstrative tribunal fines
	               (1,902,000)

	836
	600
	Motor Vehicle Fines
	                1,433,000 

	866
	600
	Consumer Affairs fines
	                2,000,000 

	836
	602
	Redlight camera fines
	               (1,000,000)

	826
	603
	HIQA Street Enforcement
	                  323,000 

	826
	603
	Increased Enforcement Efforts
	                1,000,000 

	826
	603
	ECB Fines
	                2,618,000 

	836
	603
	ECB accounts management program
	                  200,000 

	836
	603
	Collection Unit- ECB Fines
	                2,000,000 

	846
	753
	79th street boat basin baseline increase
	                  400,000 

	806
	760
	Residential rents
	                  675,000 

	806
	760
	Rent arrears
	                  750,000 

	806
	760
	Commercial rents
	                  130,000 

	806
	760
	Waterside & surcharges
	                  300,000 

	856
	760
	Commercial rents
	                7,250,000 

	806
	815
	Additional negotiated sales activity
	                5,000,000 

	856
	817
	Mortgage payment non in-rem
	                4,732,000 

	25
	820
	Sale of street
	                  247,000 

	30
	822
	Increased activity for ULURP and CEQR Applications
	                    50,000 

	72
	822
	Charging for attorney identification cards 
	                      4,000 

	827
	822
	Recycling bulk material and paper revenue
	                1,711,000 

	827
	822
	Increase in visy paper revenue
	                  797,000 

	841
	822
	Settlement of damages
	                  500,000 

	856
	822
	Salvage
	                  600,000 

	856
	822
	City publishing center
	                 (526,000)

	2
	846
	Tobacco Settlement
	           (232,881,000)

	25
	846
	Litigation reimbursement
	              15,000,000 

	56
	847
	E-911 Surcharges
	               (2,000,000)

	56
	848
	Additional E-911 wireless surcharge revenue
	                1,514,000 

	56
	848
	E-911 Wireless Surcharge
	                  477,000 

	2
	859
	Asset Sale
	                1,041,000 

	2
	859
	Asset Sales- OMB
	                2,333,000 

	2
	859
	Asset Sales- Mayor's office
	                1,640,000 

	2
	859
	Prior year expense refund
	                  238,000 

	2
	859
	Additional residual proceeds from the sale of escrow securitization corporation bonds
	                  603,000 

	2
	859
	Reimbursement of landfill costs
	                9,000,000 

	15
	859
	Remediation
	              54,000,000 

	25
	859
	Collection Agency Claims
	                  300,000 

	32
	859
	Marshal's Unclaimed Funds
	                1,200,000 

	32
	859
	Restitution- city employees
	                  200,000 

	56
	859
	Vendor storage fees
	                  150,000 

	125
	859
	Contract Reconciliation
	                  500,000 

	127
	859
	Payroll processing for coveres organizations
	                  247,000 

	156
	859
	Sale of taxi medallions
	             (62,810,000)

	806
	859
	Miscellaneous revenue
	                  335,000 

	816
	859
	Audits of DMH Contractors
	                1,000,000 

	826
	859
	Various payments from several sources
	                1,300,000 

	827
	859
	Employee Health Contributions
	                  375,000 

	827
	859
	Snapple commission revenue offset
	                    16,000 

	846
	859
	Tree restitution revenue adjustment
	                  750,000 

	856
	859
	Refund for prior year's expenses
	                  200,000 

	858
	859
	Telecom saving- rate reduction
	                2,662,000 

	858
	859
	Verizon True Up
	                4,000,000 

	15
	56001
	Overnight Interest
	              30,000,000 

	836
	56002
	Interest on Sales Tax
	                  750,000 

	
	
	Miscellaneous RevenueSub-Total
	 $     (58,898,776)

	
	
	
	

	2
	55014
	Prior year claim settlement
	                7,893,000 

	2
	55016
	Medicaid Adjustment
	             (80,851,950)

	
	
	Unrestricted Aid Sub-Total
	 $     (72,958,950)

	
	
	
	

	
	
	Prior year payables
	 $         400,000,000 

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	TOTAL REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS
	 $ 1,209,852,274 


